Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations are presented excluding these merger-related expenses and are considered non-GAAP
(generally accepted accounting principles) financial data. The Company believes that this non-GAAP financial data is useful to assist investors in gaining an
understanding of the trends and

27

Table of Contents

operating results of the Company’s business. This non-GAAP financial data should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of, the Company’s reported results
under U.S. GAAP.

Regulation G Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In evaluating its financial performance, the Company reviews results from operations, which excludes non-operating charges. Pro-forma earnings per share
is a non-GAAP performance measure, but the Company believes that it is useful to assist investors in gaining an understanding of the trends and operating results
for its core business. Pro-forma earnings per share should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of, the reported results under U.S. GAAP. The following is a
reconciliation of U.S. GAAP results to pro-forma results for the periods presented (in thousands):

U.S. GAAP
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008   Adjustments1

Pro-Forma
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008
Operating income   $ 132,888  $ 7,925  $ 140,813
Non-operating income   1,538   —   1,538

Income before provision for income taxes   134,426   7,925   142,351
Provision for income taxes   63,241   520   63,761

Net income   $ 71,185  $ 7,405  $ 78,590

Earnings per Share:
Basic   $ 0.75  $ 0.08  $ 0.83
Diluted   $ 0.75  $ 0.08  $ 0.83

¹ These adjustments are related to the merger-related expenses incurred in connection with the proposed merger with CME Group as discussed above in the

“Recent Developments” section.

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

The Company may, in discussions of its future plans, objectives and expected performance in periodic reports filed by the Company with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (or documents incorporated by reference therein) and in written and oral presentations made by the Company, include projections or other